

2020-1072

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

ROBERT M. EUZEBIO,
Claimant-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellee.

United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims No. 17-2879,
Judges Allen, Meredith, and Falvey

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT-APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

OF COUNSEL:

BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
Deputy Chief Counsel

MARTIE ADELMAN
Attorney
Department of Veterans
Affairs
810 Vermont Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20420

MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.
Deputy Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-0319

April 17, 2020

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTOMG FORTH RELEVANT FACTS	2
I. Nature of the Case	2
II. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings Below	2
A. Administrative Proceedings	2
B. Board Proceedings	3
C. Veterans Court Decision	5
1. Arguments on Appeal	5
2. Constructive Possession	7
3. Section 1116 Does Not Require Consideration of NAS Reports	9
4. Duty to Assist	9
5. Dissenting Opinion	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11

ARGUMENT 13

I. Jurisdiction and Standard of Review..... 13

II. *Update 2014* Was Not Part Of The “Record” Before The Board..... 14

A. The Veterans Court Did Not Have Jurisdiction To Consider *Update 2014* Pursuant to 38 U.S.C. § 7252..... 16

B. The Board Was Not Required To Take Official Notice of *Update 2014* 21

1. Doctrine of Official Notice 22

2. Duty to Sympathetically Read..... 24

3. The Purpose of NAS Reports – Creating Presumptions..... 25

a. Statutory and Regulatory Provisions..... 26

b. Functional Role and Practical Considerations 30

C. The Constructive Possession Doctrine Is Contrary To The Plain Meaning Of 38 U.S.C. § 7252(b)..... 33

D. Assuming Arguendo That The Constructive Possession Doctrine Is For Application, A Direct Relationship Is Required 37

1. Origin of the Direct Relationship Requirement 38

2. A Reduced Standard Is Unworkable 40

3. The Direct Relationship Standard Is Not Inconsistent With Statute and Veterans Court Rules..... 43

4.	The Direct-Relationship Test Is Not Inconsistent With VA's Duty To Obtain Relevant Records	45
5.	Mr. Euzebio Has Not Demonstrated Prejudicial Error	47
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	17
<i>Axiom Res. Mgt. v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>AZ v. Shinseki</i> , 731 F.3d 1303 (2013)	39, 43
<i>Bailey v. Shinseki</i> , 527 Fed. App'x 937 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Banks v. Schweiker</i> , 654 F.2d 637 (9th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 611 (1992).....	33, 34, 35, 43
<i>Boggs v. West</i> , 188 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	36
<i>Cheng Fan Kwok v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 392 U.S. 206 (1968)	16

Christianson v. Indus. Operating Corp.,
486 U.S. 800 (1988) 16

Clemmons v. Shinseki,
23 Vet. App. 1 (2009)..... 42

Clohesy v. United States,
199 F.2d 475 (7th Cir. 1952) 35

Conway v. Principi,
353 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 14

Dayco Corp. v. Federal Trade Comm'n,
362 F.2d 180 (6th Cir. 1966) 23

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober,
234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000) 34

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
327 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 19

Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. United States,
909 F.2d 495 (Fed. Cir. 1990) 34

Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,
470 U.S. 729 (1985) 37, 38

Gebremichael v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993) 23

Glaxo Grp. Ltd. v. TorPharm, Inc.,
153 F.3rd 1366 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 34

Golz v. Shinseki,
590 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 40, 44, 45

Gonzalez v. Thaler,
565 U.S. 134 (2012) 16

Goodwin v. West,
11 Vet. App. 494 (1998)..... 38

Granfinanciera S.A. v. Nordberg,
492 U.S. 33, 109 S.Ct. 2782, 106 L.Ed.2d 26 (1989) 34

Henderson v. Shinseki,
562 U.S. 428 (2011) 16

Hime v. Shinseki,
439 Fed. App'x 835 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 45

Hodge v. West,
155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 41

Ins. Corp. of Ir., Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982) 16

Jones v. United States,
106 F.2d 888 (5th Cir. 1939)..... 35

Kyhn v. Shinseki,
716 F.3d 572 (Fed. Cir. 2013) 17, 18

Lefevre v. Secretary, Dep't of Veterans Affairs,
63 F.3d 1191 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 30

Lucienne Yvette Civ. v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
140 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1998) 23

Madden v. Gober,
125 F.3d 1477 (Fed. Cir. 1997) 14

Mars Inc. v. Kabushiki-Kaisha Nippon Conlux,
24 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 16

McGee v. Peake,
511 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 41, 45

McLendon v. Nicholson,
20 Vet. App. 79 (2006)..... 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 36, 46

McLeod v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
802 F.2d 89 (3d Cir.1986) 22

Middlesex Mut. Ins. Co. v. Levine,
675 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1982) 35

Monzingo v. Shinseki,
26 Vet. App. 97 (2012)..... 7, 8, 9, 34, 38

Murakami v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 731 (2000), aff'd, 398 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 36

Murincsak v. Derwinski,
2 Vet. App. 363 (1992)..... 35

Myore v. Nicholson,
489 F.3d 1207 (Fed. Cir. 2007) 17

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Admin.,
712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989)..... 27

Norfolk Dredging Co. v. United States,
375 F.3d 1106 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 17

Rivera-Cruz v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.,
948 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1991) 22

<i>Robinson v. McDonald</i> , 28 Vet. App. 178 (2016).....	44
<i>Robinson v. Shinseki</i> , 557 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	24
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	16
<i>Shum v. Intel Corp.</i> , 629 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	21
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Kiefer</i> , 228 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	35
<i>United States v. Nero</i> , 248 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1957)	35
<i>United States v. Willoughby</i> , 250 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1957).....	35
<i>United States, Small Bus. Admin. v. Bridges</i> , 894 F.2d 108 (5th Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Waters v. Shinseki</i> , 601 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10, 46
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	17

Wylter v. Korean Air Lines Co.,
 928 F.2d 1167 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 35

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2071 43
 38 U.S.C. § 1116..... passim
 38 U.S.C. § 5103A..... 3, 6, 10, 12, 44, 45, 46, 47
 38 U.S.C. § 5107(b) 20, 21
 38 U.S.C. § 5108..... 13, 14
 38 U.S.C. § 7104..... 17, 20, 21, 44
 38 U.S.C. § 7105..... 17
 38 U.S.C. § 7252..... i, 16, 44
 38 U.S.C. § 7252..... passim
 38 U.S.C. § 7261..... 13, 36
 38 U.S.C. § 7292..... 13, 14, 40, 41, 44

REGULATIONS

38 C.F.R. § 1.17 25, 26, 27, 28
 38 C.F.R. § 3.156 15
 38 C.F.R. § 3.156..... 13, 14, 15
 38 C.F.R. § 3.159 45
 38 C.F.R. § 3.311a 25, 27, 28
 38 C.F.R. § 3.307 28
 38 C.F.R. § 3.309 28, 42
 38 C.F.R. § 3.2400..... 17, 21
 38 C.F.R. §19.2 17, 21

50 Fed. Reg. 15,848 (Apr. 22, 1985) 27, 28
 50 Fed. Reg. 34,452 (Aug. 26, 1985) 28
 52 Fed. Reg. 7513 (Mar. 11, 1987)..... 27
 53 Fed. Reg. 39,709 (Oct. 11, 1988)..... 27
 54 Fed. Reg. 30,009 (Jul. 18, 1989)..... 27
 54 Fed. Reg. 40,388 (Oct. 2, 1989)..... 27
 59 Fed. Reg. 5106 (Feb. 3, 1994) 28

77 Fed. Reg. 42,594 (Jul. 19, 2012).....	47
78 Fed. Reg. 65,490 (Oct. 31, 2013).....	42
79 Fed. Reg. 57,660 (Sept. 25, 2014)	42
84 Fed. Reg. 138 (Jan. 18, 2019)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Kenneth C. Davis & John P. Wilson, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 12.3 (2d ed. 1980)	22, 23
2 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</i> § 401.07 (2d ed. 2012).....	39
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	18, 39, 43, 46
Agent Orange Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-4, 105 Stat. 1 (1991)	7, 8, 28, 29
Veterans' Dioxin and Radiation Exposure Compensation Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 98-542, 98 Stat. 2725 (1984)	25, 26, 27, 28, 29
Veterans Appeals Improvement And Modernization Act Of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105 (2017).....	17, 21
